RESOLUTION NO. 90-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A REQUEST TO THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE FOR "GRANTS AND AIDS - SPECIAL CATEGORIES - LOCAL RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS" FUNDING FOR THE STEIN-TOMPKINS SPORTS COMPLEX PROJECT, AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION OF SAME BY THE PROPER COUNTY AUTHORITIES.

WHEREAS, the Florida Legilature annually appropriates over \$9 million for local recreational development projects, and none have been designated for Nassau County in recent years, and

WHEREAS, the Stein-Tompkins Sports Center Complex Project would qualify for the above mentioned funds, and

WHEREAS, the Stein-Tompkins Sports Complex Project is an excellent example of citizen participation in developing outdoor recreational facilities, and

WHEREAS, this project will provide a new and unique recreational facility for the public, residents and visitors to Western Nassau County, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, that the Clerk of the Court is hereby directed to submit a request for the above mentioned funds to the Nassau County Legislative Delegation consisting of Senator Arnett Girardeau and Representative George Grady.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>November</u>, A.D. 1989.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

By Jim Zi Jogginhollan
Chairman

Attest: T. J. "Jerry" Greeson, Clerk